

COUNCIL OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION PENNSYLVANIA WESTERN UNIVERSITY HONORING LARRY MAGGI

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of Trustees of Pennsylvania Western University (PennWest or University):

WHEREAS, the Honorable Larry Maggi has served with distinction as Vice Chair of the Council of Trustees of Pennsylvania Western University from October 2022 to January 2025; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure, Maggi has served as co-chair of the Finance and Administration Committee, and as a member of the Executive and Academic Affairs Committees, advancing the mission of Pennsylvania Western University, contributing to the advancement of Pennsylvania Western University's mission, fostering academic excellence, and supporting strategic financial sustainability initiatives; and

WHEREAS, Maggi played a pivotal role as chair of the Presidential Search Committee, culminating in the successful appointment of Dr. Jon Anderson; and

WHEREAS, Maggi has enhanced the California campus community through his dedicated service to its Council of Trustees since 2016, reinforcing the institution's mission to provide expand access to higher education opportunities for the region and beyond;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the PennWest Council of Trustees extends its heartfelt gratitude to the Honorable Larry Maggi for his exemplary dedication to the university as Council Vice Chair, and that a copy be presented to him with the Council's appreciation.

JD Dunbar	January 23, 2025
J.D. Dunbar /	Date